



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 552/2023, I.A. 22653/2023, I.A. 22654/2023**

LATA GUPTA AND ORS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohit Goel, Adv

versus

AJAY GUPTA AND ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Ld. Counsel for defendants (Appearance not given)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

27.02.2024

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 22653/2023 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)

I.A. 22654/2023 (Application u/O VI Rule 17 CPC filed by plaintiff)

As per order dated 10.11.2023 of the Hon'ble Court, notice has already been issued in both the IAs. Reply has not been filed by defendants till date. Last opportunity is granted to defendants for filing reply within four weeks with advance copy to the applicant. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed thereafter.

Be fixed for completion of pleadings in both the IAs and further hearing with connected case CS(OS) 551/2023 on 14.05.2024.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 27, 2024/SM